REGULATIONS OF CABLE TELEVISION
(d) Any terms not defined by (a) above shall be interpret-
ed in a manner consistent with established Board policies
and orders.
( e) The Board shall from time to time, designate those
utility account numbers which are appropriate sources of
data.
Emergency New Rule, R.1985 d.323, effective May 30, 1985 (expires
July 29, 1985).
See: 17 N.J.R. 1589(b).
Readopted New Rule, R.1985 d.425, effective July 29, 1985.
See: 17 N.J.R. 1589(b), 17 N.J.R. 2047(b).

introductory paragraph and inserted "space" following "Total common"
in 6.
14:18-2.11 Calculation of duct and conduit rent
14:18-3.2
14:18-2.10 Rate changes and disputes
(a) In the event of a dispute over pole attachment or
conduit rental rates, any party to a pole attachment agree-
ment under N.J.A.C. 14:18-2.9 or conduit rental under
N.J.A.C. 14:18-2.11 may petition the Board for a resolution
of such dispute by filing a petition with supporting docu-
mentation in accordance with N.J.A.C. 14:17-6.1 through
6.5.
(b) In the event of a dispute over terms and conditions,
any party to a pole attachment or conduit rental agreement
may petition the Board for resolution.
New Rule, R.1990 d.415, effective August 20, 1990.
See: 22 N.J.R. 1330(b), 22 N.J.R. 2575(a).
Amended by R.2000 d.155, effective April 17, 2000.
See: 31 N.J.R. 3061(a), 32 N.J.R. 1402(a).
In (b ), substituted a reference to pole attachment agreements for a

( d) Cable television operators shall complete 75 percent
of standard service installations, as specified in the cable
television operator's filed tariff, within five business days,
unless a later date is requested by the customer.
( e) A cable television company may not refuse to connect
with any customer following a directive to do so by the
Office, unless the cable television company can demonstrate
that such a connection will present a hazard to life or
property or is to likely to produce disturbing effects on the
service of the cable television company or other customers.
(f) If a cable television company refuses to connect with a
potential customer, the cable television company shall pro-
vide written notification to the potential customer and ad-
vise the customer of the right to appeal the cable television
company's refusal decision with the Office.
Amended by R.1991 d.78, effective February 19, 1991.
See: 22 N.J.R. 2890(a), 23 N.J.R. 612(a).
Maximum times set for installations.
Amended by R.2000 d.155, effective April 17, 2000.
See: 31 N.J.R. 3061(a), 32 N.J.R. 1402(a).

cable television company's operations.
New Rule, R.1990 d.415, effective August 20, 1990.
Supp. 10-18-04 18-22
REGULATIONS OF CABLE TELEVISION
(b) Every cable television operator providing non-video
signals or data transmission for testing, encoding, decoding
or addressing purposes, shall use good engineering practices
in transmitting the signal without material degradation or
objectionable interference to any channel delivered to the
customer.
Amended by R.1990 d.415, effective August 20, 1990.
See: 22 N.J.R. 1330(b), 22 N.J.R. 2575(a).
Repealed section was "Additional technical standards"; "Require-
ments for Class III and IV channels" recodified from 14:18-10.9.
Added Class II.
Repeal and new rule: R.1993 d.234, effective June 21, 1993.
See: 24 N.J.R. 4497(a), 25 N.J.R. 2700(a).
Amended by R.2003 d.452, effective November 17, 2003.
See: 35 N.J.R. lO0(a), 35 N.J.R. 5294(a).
Substituted "customer" for "subscriber" throughout.
14:18-10.4 (Reserved)
Amended by R.1990 d.415, effective August 20, 1990.
See: 22 N.J.R. 1330(b), 22 N.J.R. 2575(a).
Repealed section was "FM (Broadcasting) signal level"; "Initial
performance tests" recodified from 14:18-10.10. Deleted (b) and (e);
redesignated (c)-(d) as (b)-(c).
Repealed by R.1993 d.234, effective June 21, 1993.
See: 24 N.J.R. 4497(a), 25 N.J.R. 2700(a).
14:18-10.5 (Reserved)
Amended by R.1990 d.415, effective August 20, 1990.
See: 22 N.J.R. 1330(b), 22 N.J.R. 2575(a).
Repealed section was "System carrier to noise ratio"; "Monitor
point tests" recodified from 14:18-10.12. In (b)l, added visual and
aural carrier.
Amended by R.1994 d.235, effective May 16, 1994.
See: 26 N.J.R. 1318(a), 26 N.J.R. 2146(c).
Section was "Monitor point tests".
14:18-10.6 Additional tests to ensure compliance
The Office of Cable Television may request certain specif-

SUBCHAPTER 11. APPLICATION BY CABLE
TELEVISION COMPANIES FOR MUNICIPAL
CONSENT
14:18-11.1 Application for municipal consent; who may
apply
(a) Any person may apply to any municipality in the State
of New Jersey for the issuance of a municipal consent for
the operation of a cable television system by submitting, in
triplicate, an application to the clerk of that municipality.
Three additional copies of the application shall be filed with
the Office within three days after the municipal filing.
(b) Application for consent shall conform to the require-
ments of N.J.A.C. 14:18-11.2, shall be filed on forms pro-
mulgated by the Office, and shall have attached a filing fee
in the amount of $100.00.
Amended by R.1976 d.18, effective January 21, 1976.
See: 7 N.J.R. 173(a), 8 N.J.R. 84(b).
Amended by R.2003 d.452, effective November 17, 2003.
See: 35 N.J.R. lO0(a), 35 N.J.R. 5294(a).
In (a), substituted "Three additional copies" for "One additional